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User manual
Safe Trap Automatic

Preface

Original instructions

This manual has been translated into multiple languages. The original manual is written 
in UK English. All other language versions are translations of the original manual.

Copyright

The content of this manual is protected by copyright and other intellectual property 

with express written permission from the manufacturer. This manual may only be 
published, transmitted, displayed or made available to a third party with express 
written permission from the manufacturer.

Disclaimer of liability

CAMRO cannot be held responsible for personal injury, damage to the product or 
property damage caused by incorrect use, foreseeable misuse or failure to follow 

the product and the use of non-approved spare parts, tools or accessories. CAMRO 

Registered trademarks

CAMRO® is a registered trademark (patent pending) of Camro AS. Any unauthorized 
use is illegal. Any other product names used in this manual are the properties of their 
respective owners and are acknowledged.

About this document

This manual contains safety warnings that may result in injury when ignored. Each 
safety warning is indicated with a signal word. The signal word corresponds with the 
level of risk of the described hazardous situation, see Table 1.

Symbols and labels

Safety warnings
This manual contains safety warnings that may result in injury when ignored. Each 
safety warning is indicated with a signal word. The signal word corresponds with the 
level of risk of the described hazardous situation, see Table 1.

Table 1 : Used signal words for safety warnings

Signal word Level of risk Result when ignored

 6 WARNING High Could result in death or 
serious injury

None Indicates additional emphasis 
on the instruction, but is not 
related to safety

Safety warnings at the start of a section, apply to the entire section.
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Observe the instructions in this manual before you start using the product. If you fail 
to follow the instructions from this manual you can put persons, surrounding and the 
product at risk. Store this manual in an accessible place near the product for future 
reference.
An online version of this manual can be accessed by scanning the QR-code on the side 
of the safety shield.
Always comply with the information, such as labels and the nameplate, attached 
directly to the product and keep the information in a legible condition.
Always comply with any applicable laws and regulations that have not been accounted 
for in this manual.

1.2. Intended Use

The CAMRO STA is designed for non-toxic pest control. The pests are killed by means 
of a powered by a 16g / 25g CO2 cartridge. Dead rodents will be scavenged by nature 
or removed by hand. Other uses are considered improper use and carry serious risk of 
accidents. This product is for indoor and outdoor use.

1.3. Reasonably foreseeable misuse
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• Use in an environment that varies from or exceeds the given environmental 

conditions;
• Failure to comply with the instructions in this manual;
• Failure to eliminate faults, malfunctions or defects of the product that impose safety 

risks;
• Failure to carry out the inspections and maintenance operations as described in this 

manual;
• 
• Use of spare parts or accessories that have not been approved by the manufacturer.

Users of the product must comply with the following requirements:
• Are at least 18 years of age;
• are familiar with and abide by the safety instructions and sections of this manual 

related to using the product;
• are familiar with and abide by the applicable local, national and international laws 

and regulations.
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1.5. Safety components

The product is equipped with the following safety components that ensure safe use:

STA H&G STA PCO Or

Safety shield Safebox Safebox Public

1.6. Personal protective equipment (PPE)

• Protective gloves

1.7. Safety precautions

 6 Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document 
before you install or use the product. Keep this document for future reference.

 6 Only use the product as described in this document.
 6 Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged 

or defective product immediately.

• The product may only be installed and serviced by persons over 18 years of age.
• This product is not intended for use by persons under the age of 18 or persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the 
use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.

• 
alcohol or drugs.

 6 Risk of electric shock
• The use of accessories not recommended by the product manufacturer may result 

in electric shock or injury.
 6 Risk of injury

• Always wear gloves or use a tool when activating the trap manually to prevent from 
injury by the piston.

• Always use a tool when triggering the trap from above.
• Always use gloves when handling the CO2 cartridge.
• Always use the original CAMRO CO2 cartridges for the product.
• Do not use the product without the safety shield.
• Only use the product when mounted to a wall with the included screws and plugs.

 6 Risk of damage to the product.
• Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
• Do not immerse the product in water.
• Do not trigger the sensor intentionally other than described in this document.
• Do not use petroleum-based lubricants.
• Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents such as ammonia, acid or acetone 

when cleaning the product.
 6 Risk of battery leaking

• Do not dismantle, open or shred cells or batteries.
• 
• Do not short-circuit a cell or a battery. Do not store cells or batteries haphazardly 

in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by 
other metal objects.

• Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
• In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with 

the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious 
amounts of water and seek medical advice.

• Do not mix cells of different manufacture, capacity, size or type within the product.
• Do not remove a cell or battery from the original packaging until required for use.
• Do not use any cell or battery that is not designed for use with the product.
• Only use the battery type(s) recommended in this document.
• Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
• Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become dirty.
• Battery usage by children should be supervised.
• Retain the original product literature for future reference.
• Observe the plus (+) and minus (–) marks on the cell and product and ensure 

correct use.
• Dispose of the cell or battery properly.
• Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or battery has been swallowed.
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1.8. Labels

The warning labels and information signs on the product must be followed. The 
warning labels and information signs must be kept legible and must be replaced if 
necessary. For this purpose, contact the manufacturer.

Recycle code 40. This product is recyclable.

under pressure.

Warning: Contains refrigerated gas. May cause cryogenic burns or injury

Observe the instructions in this manual before you start using the product. 
If you fail to follow the instructions from this manual you can put persons, 
surrounding and the product at risk. Store this manual in an accessible 
place near the product for future reference.

No access to the product for unauthorised persons.

Warning: Keep hands clear of moving parts. Avoid contact with any 
automatically moving parts of the product. This causes serious injury.

2. Description of the product

2.1. Design and function

This product is designed as a non-toxic pest control. The rodents are attracted to the 
scent of the chosen bait. When a rodent enters the trap looking for the bait, it activates 

The piston is powered by a 16g/25g CO2 cartridge depending on model.

2.2. Product overview

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 Trigger-rod
2 Spring loaded piston
3 CO2 input
4 CO2 cartridge
5 NFC reader
6 Lure basket
7 Mounting bracket
8 Nameplate
9 Safety shield
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3. Technical data

Design

Type/model STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Year of production 2020

Dimensions 19 x 7,5 x 20 cm (19 x 15 x 28,5 cm with Safety Shield)

Dimensions 
Safebox

30 x 13 x 36,5 cm 50,5 x 24,5 x 25,5 
cm

Weight 550 gr 3100 gr 3350 gr

Force 5G

Speed <9 milliseconds

CO2 cartridge 16 gr / 21ml 16 gr / 21 ml or 25 gr / 33,5 ml

Operating 
temperature

-20 °C to 49 °C

Design life 5 years

Environmental/ambient conditions

Ambient temperature (min, max) -20 °C to 49 °C

Relative humidity 20 – 95 %

Communication/connection

Digital input/output CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Interfaces CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Compliance

According to 2006/42/EF DS/EN ISO 12100:2011 General principles for design 
– risk assessment and risk reduction DS/ISO 14121-2:2012 Safety 
of machinery - Risk assessment - Part 2: Practical guidance and 
examples of methods

3.1. Nameplate

The product is marked in accordance with the applicable legislation requirements. The 
nameplate is located on the sides of the product.

1

2

3

4

1 QR-code
2 Contact information
3 Product information
4 Year of production

4. Transport and storage

4.1. Preparation

6 Always wear gloves when disassembling the product.
1. Remove the CO2 cartridge from the trap unit.
2. Remove the NFC reader from the trap unit.
3. Remove the lure basket from the trap unit.
4. Trigger the trap unit with a tool or key until the pin does not respond anymore.
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4.2. Storage

• Clean the product according to chapter 7.2. 
• Store in a clean and dry place.

5. Installation

5.1. Check the contents

Check if all parts are present using the overview below. Make sure no damage is visible 
on the parts of the product. If parts are missing or damaged contact CAMRO (http://
www.camro.dk)

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Installation

 4 Use gloves to prevent human odour traces to the product.

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Go to chapter 5.2.1. 
Installing the STA H&G

Go to chapter 5.2.2. 
Installing the STA PCO 
- Safebox

Go to chapter 5.2.3. 
Installing the STA PCO – 
Safebox Public

5.2.1. Installing the STA H&G

1 Assemble the safety shield.



7

EN
2 Remove the mounting 

bracket from the trap unit:
a) Press and hold the two 

disassembly buttons on 
the side of the trap unit 
simultaneously

b) Slide the bracket off the trap 
unit.

3 Remove the mounting 
screws, rawl plugs and CO2 
cartridge from the mounting 
bracket and put aside.

For mounting to a concrete 
wall:
a) Drill two 6 mm holes 

according to the holes in the 
safety shield.

b) Insert the rawl plugs in the 
drilled holes.

c) Screw the mounting bracket 
with the safety shield to the 
plugs in the wall.

For mounting to a wooden 
wall:
a) Screw the mounting bracket 

with the safety shield to the 
wall.

4 Push the trap unit onto the 
safety shield while angling 
it slightly upwards until it 
snaps into place
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5 Put the bait in the lure 
basket.

4 Use bait as described in chapter 7.3. 

6 Pull the plastic tab out of the 
NFC reader.

7 Put the NFC reader on top 
of the trap unit.

8 Turn it clockwise to fasten 
tightly.

9 Put the CO2 cartridge in the 
cartridge holder.

10 Turn it counterclockwise to 
fasten tightly and puncture 
the seal.

6 The trap is now active
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5.2.2. Installing the STA PCO - Safebox

11 Open the Safebox door with 
the provided key.

12 Cut the zip tie and remove 
the trap unit from the 
Safebox.

13 Place the Safebox on the 

14 Remove the NFC reader 
from the trap unit by 
twisting it counterclockwise.

15 Put the bait in the lure 
basket.
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 4 Use bait as described in chapter 7.3. 

16 Pull the plastic tab out of the 
NFC reader.

17 Put the NFC reader on top 
of the trap unit.

18 Turn it clockwise to fasten 
tightly.

19 Put the CO2 cartridge in the 
cartridge holder.

20 Turn it counterclockwise to 
fasten tightly and puncture 
the seal.

 6 The trap is now active

21 Mount the fully installed trap 
unit back into the safe box.

22 Close the Safebox door.



11

EN
5.2.3. Installing the STA PCO – Safebox Public

23 Unlock the cover with the 
provided key.

24 Lift the cover of the bracket.

25 Remove the mounting 
bracket from the trap unit:

a) Press and hold the two 
disassembly buttons on 
the side of the trap unit 
simultaneously

b) Slide the trap unit from the 
mounting bracket.

26 Place the bracket with the 
bottom edge reaching the 
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27 Remove the NFC reader 
from the trap unit by 
twisting it counterclockwise.

28 Put the bait in the lure 
basket.

 4 Use bait as described in chapter 7.3. 

29 Pull the plastic tab out of the 
NFC reader.

30 Put the NFC reader on top 
of the trap unit.

31 Turn it clockwise to fasten 
tightly.

32 Put the CO2 cartridge in the 
cartridge holder.

33 Turn it counterclockwise to 
fasten tightly and puncture 
the seal.

h
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34 Push the fully installed trap 

unit back onto the mounting 
bracket while angling it 
slightly upwards until it 
snaps into place.

35 Slide the Safebox cover over 
the bracket, until it clicks in 
place.

6. Troubleshooting

Problem Possible solution

An animal or object got 
stuck in the product.

1 Remove the CO2 cartridge.
2 Remove the NFC reader and lure basket
3 Activate the trap from above with a suitable tool until 

the trap no longer responds (approx. 2 times).
4 Remove the trap from the mount and remove the 

object stuck in the trap.
5 When all objects are removed, mount and activate the 

product al described in 5.2.

The product does not 
respond when triggered.

The CO2 cartridge is empty. Replace it immediately.

The app does not 
respond to the NFC 
reader.

• Remove the plastic tab as described in chapter 5.
• The button cell battery is empty. Replace is as 

described in chapter 7.3.
• Make sure to match the (+) and (-) polarity markings.

7. Maintenance
 4 It is recommended to use gloves so as not to leave odour traces.
 4 It is recommended to wear a face mask when cleaning the product. Accumulated 
germs and dust will be exposed to the air.

 4 A 16g cartridge contains CO2 for approximately 25 shots. Check your Smartphone 
App to see how many shots are left.

 4 Check every 2-3 weeks make sure the bait is not mouldy or stale. Replace the bait 
when needed.
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7.1. Maintenance schedule

• Check every 2-3 weeks make sure the bait is not mouldy or stale. Replace the bait 
when needed.

• Clean the product when needed.
• Check every 6 months whether the product is still securely mounted.

7.2. Maintenance procedure

 6 Do not use petroleum-based lubricants.
 6 Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents such as ammonia, acid or 

acetone when cleaning the product.
 6 Do not immerse the product in water.

1. Remove the CO2 cartridge from the trap unit.
2. Remove the lure basket from the trap unit.
3. Trigger the trap unit with a tool or key until the pin does not respond anymore.
4. Clean the loose parts with a damp cloth and mild soap.
5. Dry the loose parts thoroughly before reassembling.

7.3. (Re)placement

7.3.1. Battery replacement of the NFC reader
When the battery of the NFC reader is empty, replace it with a new button cell 
(CR2477).
1. Remove the NFC reader from the trap unit.
2. Unscrew the two screws from the base of the NFC reader. Put the two screws aside.
3. Carefully pull the NFC top cover from the NFC base.
4. Replace the button cell battery

 4 Observe the plus (+) and minus (–) marks on the cell and product and ensure 
correct use.

 4 Do not use any cell or battery that is not designed for use with the product.
 4 Dispose of the cell or battery properly.

5. Align the line of the NFC top cover with the line of the NFC base.
6. Carefully press the NFC top cover to the NFC base
7. Use the two screws to reassemble the NFC reader
8. Mount the NFC reader to the trap unit.

7.3.2. Bait replacement
To attract rodents to the product you need to use bait they are familiar with and strong 
smell to it.
Use only solid types of bait. See https://www.camro.dk/ for a wide selection of non-
toxic baits.

7.3.3. CO2 cartridge replacement

1 Loosen the cartridge a quarter turn 
clockwise to let the pressure escape.

2 Turn the cartridge clockwise.
3 Pull the cartridge from the trap unit.
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Screw the CO2

into the trap.
 4 Make sure you follow the steps above 
quickly to prevent CO2 leakage

 4 Wear gloves when handling CO2 cartridges to prevent from burning due to leaking 
CO2 and to prevent human odour traces to the product.

 4 Only use the original 16 / 25 gr CAMRO cartridges in the product otherwise 
warranty is void.

8. Service

8.1. Spare parts

For spare parts or replacements please check our website: https://camro.dk

8.2. Putting out of service.

1. Loosen the cartridge a quarter turn clockwise to let the pressure escape.
2. Turn the cartridge clockwise.
3. Pull the cartridge from the trap unit.
4. Remove the NFC reader from the trap unit.
5. Twist the lure basket from the trap unit.
6. Trigger the trap unit from above with a tool or key until the pin does not respond 

anymore.
7. Slide the trap unit upwards to remove it from the mounting bracket.
8. Remove the safety shield from the trap unit.
9. Unscrew the screws to remove the mounting bracket from the wall.
10. Put the screws back into the wall mounting bracket.
11. Slide the wall mounting bracket on the trap unit to reassemble.

9. Disposal
The product must be disposed of in accordance with the regulations in force in the 
country in question at any given time. All larger plastic parts are marked with recycling 
marks for correct sorting.
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10. Declaration of Conformity
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Brugervejledning
Safe Trap Automatic

Forord

Original brugsanvisning

Ophavsret

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Registrerede varemærker
®

Om denne brugsanvisning

Symboler og mærkater

Sikkerhedsadvarsler

Signalord Fareniveau Resultat, hvis advarslen 
ignoreres

 6 ADVARSEL Kan resultere i alvorlige 

Ingen
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Indholdsfortegnelse

1. Sikkerhed

1.1. Indledning

1.2. Tilsigtet brug

1.3. Forkert brug, der med rimelighed kan forudses

• 
• 
• 

• 
brugsanvisning

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

1. Sikkerhed 18

2. Beskrivelse af produktet 20

4. Transport og opbevaring 21

5. Installation 22

7. Vedligehold 30

8. Service 31

9. Bortskaffelse 32

10. Overensstemmelseserklæring 32
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1.5. Sikkerhedskomponenter

STA H&G STA PCO eller

1.6. Personlige værnemidler (PV)

• 

1.7. Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

 6 Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået instruktionerne i denne brugsanvisning, før 
du installerer og bruger produktet. Gem denne brugsanvisning til senere brug.

 6 Brug kun produktet som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning.
 6 Brug ikke produktet, hvis en del er beskadiget eller defekt. Udskift omgående 

et beskadiget eller defekt produkt.

• 
• 

• 

 6 Fare for elektrisk stød
• 

 6 Fare for tilskadekomst
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6 Fare for skader på produktet
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6 Fare for batterilækage
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
bruges

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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• 

• 
• 

1.8. Mærkater

2. Beskrivelse af produktet

2.1. Design og funktion

2.2. Oversigt over produktet

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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3. Tekniske specifikationer

Design

Kraft

Miljømæssige/rumlige brugsbetingelser

Kommunikation/forbindelse

Udsagn om overholdelse

3.1. Typeskilt

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4

4. Transport og opbevaring

4.1. Klargøring

6 Brug altid handsker, når du skiller produktet ad.
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4.2. Opbevaring

• 
• 

5. Installation

5.1. Kontrol af indholdet

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Installation

 4

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

5.2.1. Installation af STA H&G

1
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2

3

Montering på betonvæg:

Montering på trævæg:

4



24

5

4

6

7

8

9

10

6 Fælden er nu aktiveret.
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5.2.2. Installation af STA PCO - Safebox

11

12

13

14
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15

 4

16

17

18

19

20

 6 Fælden er nu aktiveret.
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21

22

5.2.3. Installation af STA PCO – Safebox Public

23

24

25
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26

27

28

 4

29
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30

31

32

33

 6 Fælden er nu aktiveret.

34

35
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6. Fejlfinding

Problem Mulig afhjælpning

1
2
3

4

5

• 
• 

• 

7. Vedligehold
 4

 4

 4

 4

7.1. Plan for vedligehold

• 

• 
• 

7.2. Vedligeholdsprocedure

 6 Brug ikke petroleumsbaserede smøremidler
 6 Brug ikke aggressive kemiske rengøringsmidler som fx ammoniak, syre eller 

acetone til rengøring af produktet.
 6 Sænk ikke produktet ned i vand

7.3. Udskiftning

7.3.1. Udskiftning af batteri i NFC-læseren

 4

 4

 4
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7.3.2. Placering af lokkemad

7.3.3. Udskiftning af CO2-patronen

1

2
3

 4

 4

 4

8. Service

8.1. Reservedele

8.2. Ud af ibrugtagning.
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9. Bortskaffelse

10. Overensstemmelseserklæring
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Användarhandbok
Safe Trap Automatic

Inledning

Bruksanvisning i original

Upphovsrätt

Ansvarsfriskrivning

Registrerade varumärken
®

Om det här dokumentet

Symboler och etiketter

Säkerhetsvarningar

Signalord Risknivå Följder om informationen 
inte följs

 6 VARNING

Betonar vikten av 
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Innehållsförteckning

1. Säkerhet

1.1. Inledning

1.2. Avsedd användning

1.3. Rimligt förutsebar icke avsedd användning

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

1. Säkerhet 34

2. Produktbeskrivning 36

3. Tekniska data 37

4. Transport och förvaring 37

5. Installation 38

6. Felsökning 46

7. Underhåll 46

8. Service 47

9. Avyttring 48

10. Försäkran om överensstämmelse 48
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1.5. Säkerhetskomponenter

STA H&G STA PCO Eller

1.6. Personlig skyddsutrustning

• 

1.7. Säkerhetsåtgärder

 6 Se till att du har läst och förstått instruktionerna i det här dokumentet till 
fullo innan du installerar eller använder produkten. Behåll detta dokument för 
framtida referens.

 6 Använd endast produkten på det sätt som beskrivs i detta dokument.
 6 Använd inte produkten om en del är skadad eller defekt. Ersätt en skadad eller 

defekt produkt omedelbart.

• 
• 

• 

 6 Risk för elstötar
• 

 6 Risk för skador
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6 Risk för skador på produkten.
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 6 Risk för batteriläckage
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
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• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

1.8. Etiketter

2. Produktbeskrivning

2.1. Design och funktion

2.2. Produktöversikt

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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3. Tekniska data

Design

Vikt

Miljö- och omgivningsförhållanden

Kommunikation/anslutning

Regelefterlevnad

3.1. Typskylt

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4

4. Transport och förvaring

4.1. Förberedelser

6 Bär alltid handskar när du monterar isär produkten.



38

4.2. Förvaring

• 
• 

5. Installation

5.1. Kontrollera innehållet

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Installation

 4

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

5.2.1. Installera STA H&G

1
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2

3

För montering på en 
betongvägg:

För montering på en trävägg:

4
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5

4

6

7

8

9

10

6 Fällan är nu aktiverad
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5.2.2. Installera STA PCO – Safebox

11

12

13

14



42

15

 4

16

17

18

19

20

 6 Fällan är nu aktiverad
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21

22

5.2.3. Installera STA PCO – Safebox Public

23

24

25
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26

27

28

 4

29
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30

31

32

33

 6 Fällan är nu aktiverad

34

35
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6. Felsökning

Problem Möjlig lösning

1
2
3

4

5

• 
• 

• 

7. Underhåll
 4

 4

 4

 4

7.1. Underhållsschema

• 

• 
• 

7.2. Underhållsprocedur

 6 Använd inte petroleumbaserade smörjmedel.
 6 Använd inte kraftfulla kemiska rengöringsmedel såsom ammoniak, syra eller 

aceton när du rengör produkten.
 6 Sänk inte ned produkten i vatten.

7.3. (Ut)byte

7.3.1. Byte av batteri till NFC-läsaren

 4

 4

 4
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7.3.2. Byta ut bete

7.3.3. Byte av CO2-patron

1

2
3

 4

 4

 4

8. Service

8.1. Reservdelar

dk

8.2. Ta ur bruk.
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9. Avyttring

10. Försäkran om överensstämmelse
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Håndbok
Safe Trap Automatic

Forord

Originale instruksjoner

Opphavsrett

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Registrerte varemerker
®

Om dette dokumentet

Symboler og etiketter

Sikkerhetsadvarsler

Signalord Risikonivå Resultat ved ignorering

 6 ADVARSEL
skade

Intet

relatert til sikkerhet
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Innholdsfortegnelse

1. Sikkerhet

1.1. Introduksjon

1.2. Tiltenkt bruk

1.3. Rimelig påregnelig misbruk

• 
• 
• 

• 
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• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
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1.5. Sikkerhetskomponenter

STA H&G STA PCO eller

1.6. Personlig verneutstyr (PPE)

• 

1.7. Sikkerhetstiltak

 6 Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i dette dokumentet før du 
installerer eller bruker produktet. Oppbevar dette dokumentet for fremtidig 
referanse.

 6 Bruk bare produktet som beskrevet i dette dokumentet.
 6 Ikke bruk produktet hvis en del er skadet eller defekt. Skift ut et skadet eller 

defekt produkt umiddelbart.

• 
• 

• 

 6 Fare for elektrisk støt
• 

 6 Fare for skade
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6 Fare for skade på produktet.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6 Fare for batterilekkasje
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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• 
• 
• 

1.8. Etiketter

2. Beskrivelse av produktet

2.1. Design og funksjon

2.2. Produktoversikt

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 Festebrakett
8
9
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3. Tekniske data

Design

Miljø-/omgivelsesforhold

Kommunikasjon/tilkobling

Samsvar

I henhold til

3.1. Typeskilt

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4

4. Transport og oppbevaring

4.1. Forberedelse

6 Bruk alltid hansker når du demonterer produktet.
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4.2. Oppbevaring

• 
• 

5. Installasjon

5.1. Sjekk innholdet

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Installasjon

 4

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

5.2.1. Installere STA H&G

1
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2

3

For montering på betongvegg:

For montering på en trevegg:

4
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5

4

6

7

8

9

10

6 Fellen er nå aktiv



57

NB

5.2.2. Installere STA PCO – Safebox

11

12

13

14
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15

 4

16

17

18

19

20

 6 Fellen er nå aktiv
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21

22

5.2.3. Installere STA PCO – Safebox Public

23

24

25
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26

27

28

 4

29
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30

31

32

33

 6 Fellen er nå aktiv

34

35
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6. Feilsøking

Problem Mulig løsning

1
2
3

4

5

• 
• 

• 

7. Vedlikehold
 4

 4

 4

 4

7.1. Vedlikeholdsplan

• 

• 
• 

7.2. Vedlikeholdsprosedyre

 6 Ikke bruk oljebaserte smøremidler.
 6 Ikke bruk aggressive kjemiske rengjøringsmidler som ammoniakk, syre eller 

aceton når du rengjør produktet.
 6 Ikke senk produktet ned i vann.

7.3. Skifting av deler

7.3.1. Bytte av batteri for NFC-leseren

 4

 4

 4
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7.3.2. Bytte av agn

7.3.3. Bytte av CO2-patron

1

2
3

 4

 4

 4

8. Service

8.1. Reservedeler

8.2. Sette ut av drift.
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9. Avhending

10. Samsvarserklæring
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Käyttöohje
Safe Trap Automatic

Esipuhe

Alkuperäiset ohjeet

Tämä opas on käännetty useille eri kielille. Alkuperäinen opas on laadittu 
brittienglanniksi. Kaikki muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperäisen oppaan käännöksiä.

Tekijänoikeus

Tämän oppaan sisältö kuuluu tekijänoikeuden ja muiden immateriaalioikeuksien 
tarjoaman suojan piiriin. Tämän oppaan sisällön kopioiminen, muokkaaminen, 
jäljentäminen tai kääntäminen on sallittua ainoastaan valmistajan nimenomaisella 
kirjallisella luvalla. Tämän oppaan saa julkaista, lähettää, asettaa nähtäville tai tarjota 
kolmannen osapuolen käyttöön ainoastaan valmistajan nimenomaisella kirjallisella 
luvalla.

Vastuuvapauslauseke

CAMRO ei ole vastuussa henkilö-, tuote- tai omaisuusvahingoista, joiden syynä 
on tuotteen virheellinen käyttö, kohtuudella ennakoitavissa oleva väärinkäyttö tai 
tässä oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen. Tämä koskee myös 
tuotteeseen tehtyjä valtuuttamattomia muutoksia ja muiden kuin hyväksyttyjen 
varaosien, työkalujen ja lisävarusteiden käyttöä. CAMRO pidättää oikeuden tehdä 
tähän oppaaseen muutoksia ilman erillistä ennakkoilmoitusta.

Rekisteröidyt tavaramerkit

CAMRO® on Camro AS -yhtiön rekisteröity tavaramerkki (patenttihakemus vireillä). 
Kaikki valtuuttamaton käyttö on laitonta. Kaikki muut tässä oppaassa mahdollisesti 
mainitut tuotenimet ovat omistajiensa omaisuutta.

Tietoa tästä asiakirjasta

Tämä opas sisältää turvallisuusvaroituksia, joiden huomioimatta jättäminen saattaa 
johtaa henkilövahinkoihin. Kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset on merkitty huomiosanalla. 
Käytetty huomiosana vastaa kuvattuun vaaratilanteeseen liittyvän riskin tasoa; katso 
taulukko 1.

Symbolit ja merkinnät

Turvallisuusvaroitukset
Tämä opas sisältää turvallisuusvaroituksia, joiden huomioimatta jättäminen saattaa 
johtaa henkilövahinkoihin. Kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset on merkitty huomiosanalla. 
Käytetty huomiosana vastaa kuvattuun vaaratilanteeseen liittyvän riskin tasoa; katso 
taulukko 1.

Taulukko 1 : Turvallisuusvaroituksissa käytetyt huomiosanat

Huomiosana Riskin taso Huomioimatta jättämisen 
seuraukset

 6 VAROITUS Korkea Voi johtaa kuolemaan tai 
vakaviin vammoihin

Ei ole Kiinnittää lukijan huomion 
ohjeisiin, jotka eivät liity 
turvallisuuteen

Kohdan alussa annetut turvallisuusvaroitukset pätevät koko kyseiseen kohtaan.
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Sisällysluettelo

1. Turvallisuus

1.1. Johdanto

Tutustu tässä oppaassa annettuihin ohjeisiin ennen kuin aloitat tuotteen käytön. Tässä 
oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa henkilö-, 
omaisuus- ja tuotevahinkojen vaaran. Säilytä tämä opas helposti saatavilla olevassa 
paikassa tuotteen läheisyydessä mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Tämän oppaan sähköinen versio on saatavilla lukemalla Safety Shield -turvasuojuksen 
sivussa oleva QR-koodi.
Noudata aina kaikkia suoraan tuotteeseen kiinnitetyissä tiedoissa (esim. merkintätarrat 
ja tunnistekilpi) annettuja ohjeita ja pidä nämä tiedot lukukelpoisina.
Noudata aina myös kaikkia sovellettavia lakeja ja määräyksiä, joihin ei ole viitattu 
erikseen tässä oppaassa.

1.2. Käyttötarkoitus

CAMRO STA on tarkoitettu myrkyttömään tuholaistorjuntaan. Tuholaiset tapetaan 16 
tai 25 g:n CO2-patruunan voimalla toimivan männän avulla. Kuolleet jyrsijät voidaan 
jättää petojen tai raadonsyöjien hävitettäviksi tai poistaa käsin. Kaikki muu käyttö 
katsotaan asiattomaksi, ja siihen liittyy vakava tapaturmien riski. Tämä tuote soveltuu 
sisä- ja ulkokäyttöön.

1.3. Kohtuudella ennakoitavissa oleva väärinkäyttö

Kohtuudella ennakoitavissa olevaksi väärinkäytöksi katsotaan:
• Käyttö ympäristössä, joka poikkeaa ilmoitetuista ympäristöolosuhteista tai 

raja-arvoista.
• Tässä oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen.
• Tuotteessa ilmenevien turvallisuusriskejä aiheuttavien vikojen, toimintahäiriöiden tai 

virheiden jättäminen korjaamatta.
• Tässä oppaassa kuvattujen tarkastusten ja ylläpitotoimenpiteiden laiminlyönti.
• Laitteen osien tai turvalaitteiden valtuuttamaton poistaminen tai muuttaminen.
• Muiden kuin valmistajan hyväksymien varaosien tai lisävarusteiden käyttäminen.

1.4. Käyttäjiä koskevat vaatimukset

Tuotteen käyttäjien tulee:
• olla vähintään 18-vuotiaita
• tuntea tässä oppaassa annetut tuotteeseen liittyvät turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet ja 

noudattaa niitä kaikissa tilanteissa
• tuntea sovellettavat paikalliset, kansalliset ja kansainväliset lait ja määräykset ja 

noudattaa niitä kaikissa tilanteissa.
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1.5. Turvakomponentit

Tämä tuote on varustettu seuraavilla turvakomponenteilla, jotka takaavat sen turvallisen 
käytön:

STA H&G STA PCO tai

Safety Shield -turvasuojus Safebox-turvakotelo Safebox Public 
-turvakotelo

1.6. Henkilönsuojaimet

• Suojakäsineet

1.7. Turvallisuusohjeet

 6 Varmista ennen tuotteen asentamista tai käyttöä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärrät 
kaikki tässä asiakirjassa annetut ohjeet. Säilytä tämä asiakirja myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.

 6 Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan tässä asiakirjassa kuvatulla tavalla.
 6 Älä käytä tuotetta, jos mikä tahansa sen osa on vahingoittunut tai vioittunut. 

Vaihda vahingoittunut tai vioittunut tuote välittömästi.

Käyttäjiä koskevat vaatimukset
• Tuotteen saavat asentaa ja sitä saavat huoltaa ainoastaan yli 18-vuotiaat henkilöt.
• Alle 18-vuotiaat henkilöt tai henkilöt, joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit ovat 

alentuneet tai joilla ei ole riittävää kokemusta ja tietoa, saavat käyttää tätä tuotetta 
vain, jos heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvoo tai opastaa heitä 
tuotteen käytössä.

• Älä koskaan asenna tai huolla tuotetta sairaana, väsyneenä tai alkoholin tai 
huumeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.

 6 Sähköiskun vaara
• Muiden kuin valmistajan suosittelemien lisävarusteiden käyttö saattaa johtaa 

sähköiskuun tai vammoihin.
 6 Henkilövahinkojen vaara

• Vältä männän aiheuttamat vammat käyttämällä käsineitä tai työkalua aina 
virittäessäsi loukun käsin.

• Käytä käsineitä aina laukaistessasi loukun yläpuolelta.
• Käytä käsineitä aina käsitellessäsi CO2-patruunoita.
• Käytä tuotteessa ainoastaan alkuperäisiä CAMRO-yhtiön CO2-patruunoita.
• Älä käytä tuotetta ilman Safety Shield -turvasuojusta.
• Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan, jos se on asennettu seinään pakkaukseen sisältyviä 

ruuveja ja tulppia käyttämällä.
 6 Tuotteen vahingoittumisen vaara

• Älä pudota tuotetta äläkä altista sitä iskuille.
• Älä upota tuotetta veteen.
• Älä laukaise anturia tahallisesti mitään muita kuin tässä asiakirjassa kuvattuja 

tarkoituksia varten.
• Älä käytä öljypohjaisia voiteluaineita.
• Älä käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia puhdistusaineita, kuten 

ammoniakkia, happoja tai asetonia.
 6 Paristojen vuotamisen vaara

• Älä pura, avaa tai silppua paristoja tai akkuja.
• Älä altista paristoja tai akkuja lämmölle tai avotulelle. Vältä niiden säilyttämistä 

suorassa auringonvalossa.
• Älä oikosulje paristoa tai akkua. Älä säilytä paristoja tai akkuja irrallaan rasiassa 

tai laatikossa, jossa ne saattaisivat joutua oikosulkuun keskenään tai muiden 
metalliesineiden kanssa.

• Älä altista paristoja tai akkuja mekaanisille iskuille.
• Jos paristo vuotaa, älä anna vuotavan nesteen joutua kosketuksiin ihon tai silmien 

kanssa. Jos nestettä joutuu iholle tai silmiin, huuhtele saastunut alue runsaalla 
vedellä ja ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Älä käytä sekaisin erimerkkisiä tai kapasiteetiltaan, kooltaan tai tyypiltään toisistaan 
poikkeavia paristoja.

• Älä poista paristoa tai akkua alkuperäisestä pakkauksestaan ennen kuin se tarvitsee 
ottaa käyttöön.

• Älä käytä mitään paristoa tai akkua, jota ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi tuotteen 
kanssa.

• Käytä ainoastaan tässä asiakirjassa suositeltuja paristotyyppejä.
• Pidä paristot ja akut puhtaina ja kuivina.
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• Pyyhi pariston tai akun navat puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla, jos ne ovat likaiset.
• Lasten paristojen käyttöä tulisi valvoa.
• Säilytä tuotteen mukana toimitetut alkuperäiset asiakirjat tulevaa tarvetta varten.
• Kiinnitä huomiota paristossa ja tuotteessa oleviin plus- ja miinusmerkintöihin (+ ja -) 

ja varmista, että paristo tulee paikoilleen oikeinpäin.
• Hävitä paristo tai akku asianmukaisesti.
• Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos paristo tai akku on nielty.

1.8. Merkinnät

Tuotteen varoitus- ja tietomerkintöjä tulee noudattaa kaikissa tilanteissa. Varoitus- 
ja tietomerkinnät tulee pitää lukukelpoisina ja vaihtaa tarvittaessa. Ota yhteyttä 
valmistajaan, jos merkinnät tarvitsee vaihtaa.

Kierrätyskoodi 40. Tämä tuote voidaan kierrättää.

Varoitus: Puristetut kaasut Sisältää paineen alaisia palamattomia 
myrkyttömiä kaasuja.

Varoitus: Sisältää jäähdytettyä kaasua; voi aiheuttaa jäätymisvamman.

Tutustu tässä oppaassa annettuihin ohjeisiin ennen kuin aloitat tuotteen 
käytön. Tässä oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi 
aiheuttaa henkilö-, omaisuus- ja tuotevahinkojen vaaran. Säilytä tämä opas 
helposti saatavilla olevassa paikassa tuotteen läheisyydessä mahdollista 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Valtuuttamattomien henkilöiden pääsy kielletty.

Varoitus: Pidä kädet poissa liikkuvien osien läheisyydestä. Vältä kosketuksiin 
joutumista tuotteen automaattisesti liikkuvien osien kanssa. Seurauksena 
voi muutoin olla vakavia vammoja.

2. Tuotteen kuvaus

2.1. Rakenne ja toiminta

Tämä tuote on suunniteltu myrkyttömään tuholaistorjuntaan. Valitun syötin tuoksu 
houkuttelee jyrsijöitä. Kun syöttiä etsivä jyrsijä menee sisälle loukkuun, tämä aktivoi 
liipaisintangon, joka laukaisee männän, joka tappaa jyrsijän välittömästi.
Mäntä toimii loukun mallista riippuen joko 16 tai 25 g:n CO2-patruunan voimalla.

2.2. Tuotteen yleiskatsaus

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 Liipaisintanko
2 Jousikuormitteinen mäntä
3 CO2-tuloventtiili
4 CO2-patruuna
5 NFC-lukija
6 Lure Basket -syöttikori
7 Asennuskiinnike
8 Tunnistekilpi
9 Safety Shield -turvasuojus
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3. Tekniset tiedot

Rakenne

Tyyppi/malli STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Valmistusvuosi 2020

Mitat 19 × 7,5 × 20 cm (19 × 15 × 28,5 cm Safety Shield -turvasuojus 
mukaan lukien)

Mitat / 
Safebox-turvakotelo

30 × 13 × 36,5 cm 50,5 × 24,5 × 25,5 
cm

Paino 550 g 3 100 g 3 350 g

Voima 5 G

Nopeus <9 millisekuntia

CO2-patruuna 16 g / 21 ml 16 g / 21 ml tai 25 g / 33,5 ml

Käyttölämpötila -20..+49 °C

Suunniteltu 
käyttöikä

5 vuotta

Ympäristöolosuhteet

Ympäristön lämpötila (vähintään/
enintään)

-20..+49 °C

Suhteellinen kosteus 20–95 %

Tiedonsiirto/yhteys

Digitaalinen tulo/lähtö CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Liittymät CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Vaatimustenmukaisuus

Täytetyt 
vaatimukset

2006/42/EY DS/EN ISO 12100:2011 Yleiset suunnitteluperiaatteet, 
riskin arviointi ja riskin pienentäminen DS/ISO 14121-2:2012 
Koneturvallisuus – Riskin arviointi – Osa 2: Käytännön opastusta ja 
esimerkkejä menetelmistä

3.1. Tunnistekilpi

Tuotteessa on sovellettavien lakisääteisten vaatimusten mukaiset merkinnät. 
Tunnistekilpi sijaitsee tuotteen sivussa.

1

2

3

4

1 QR-koodi
2 Yhteystiedot
3 Tuotetiedot
4 Valmistusvuosi

4. Kuljetus ja varastointi

4.1. Valmistelu

6 Käytä käsineitä aina tuotetta purkaessasi.
1. Poista CO2-patruuna loukkuyksiköstä.
2. Poista NFC-lukija loukkuyksiköstä.
3. Poista Lure Basket -syöttikori loukkuyksiköstä.
4. Laukaise loukkuyksikkö työkalua tai avainta käyttämällä. Toista tätä vaihetta, kunnes 

mäntä ei enää reagoi.
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4.2. Varastointi

• Puhdista tuote luvussa 7.2. annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Varastoi tuote puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.

5. Asennus

5.1. Pakkauksen sisällön tarkistaminen

Tarkista alla olevaa yleiskatsausta apuna käyttäen, että pakkaus sisältää kaikki osat. 
Varmista, että tuotteen osissa ei ole havaittavissa vaurioita. Ota yhteyttä CAMRO-
yhtiöön (http://www.camro.dk), jos jokin osa puuttuu tai on vaurioitunut.

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Asennus

 4 Käytä käsineitä, jotta tuotteeseen ei tartu ihmisen hajujälkiä.

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Siirry kohtaan 5.2.1. STA 
H&G -loukun asentaminen

Siirry kohtaan 5.2.2. 
Safebox-turvakotelolla 
varustetun STA PCO 
-loukun asentaminen

Siirry kohtaan 5.2.3. 
Safebox Public 
-turvakotelolla varustetun 
STA PCO -loukun 
asentaminen

5.2.1. STA H&G -loukun asentaminen

1 Kokoa Safety Shield 
-turvasuojus.
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2 Irrota asennuskiinnike 
loukkuyksiköstä:

a) Paina kahta loukkuyksikön 
sivuissa olevaa 
vapautuspainiketta 
samanaikaisesti ja pidä ne 
painettuina.

b) Irrota kiinnike 
loukkuyksiköstä liu'uttamalla.

3 Poista kiinnitysruuvit, 
ruuvitulpat ja CO2-patruuna 
asennuskiinnikkeestä ja 
aseta ne sivuun.

Kiinnittäminen betoniseinään:
a) Poraa seinään kaksi 6 

mm:n reikää, joiden paikat 
vastaavat Safety Shield 
-turvasuojuksen reikiä.

b) Aseta ruuvitulpat poraamiisi 
reikiin.

c) Kiinnitä asennuskiinnike ja 
Safety Shield -turvasuojus 
tulppiin ruuveilla.

Kiinnittäminen puuseinään:
a) Kiinnitä asennuskiinnike ja 

Safety Shield -turvasuojus 
seinään ruuveilla.

4 Asenna loukkuyksikkö Safety 
Shield -turvasuojukseen 
kallistamalla sitä jonkin 
verran ylöspäin ja painamalla 
sitä, kunnes se napsahtaa 
paikoilleen.
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5 Aseta syötti Lure Basket 
-syöttikoriin.

4 Käytä kohdassa 7.3. kuvattuja syöttejä

6 Poista NFC-lukijan 
muoviliuska vetämällä.

7 Sovita NFC-lukija paikoilleen 
loukkuyksikön yläosaan.

8 Kiinnitä se tukevasti 
kiertämällä sitä 
myötäpäivään.

9 Aseta CO2-patruuna 
paikoilleen patruunan 
pidikkeeseen.

10 Kiinnitä se tiiviisti kiertämällä 
sitä vastapäivään ja lävistä 
tiiviste.

6 Loukku on nyt viritetty
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5.2.2. Safebox-turvakotelolla varustetun STA PCO -loukun asentaminen

11 Avaa Safebox-turvakotelon 
luukku pakkaukseen 
sisältyvällä avaimella.

12 Katkaise nippuside ja poista 
loukkuyksikkö Safebox-
turvakotelosta.

13 Aseta Safebox-turvakotelo 
lattialle. Kiinnitä se seinään 
tai lattiaan.

14 Poista NFC-lukija 
loukkuyksiköstä kiertämällä 
sitä vastapäivään.
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15 Aseta syötti Lure Basket 
-syöttikoriin.

 4 Käytä kohdassa 7.3. kuvattuja syöttejä

16 Poista NFC-lukijan 
muoviliuska vetämällä.

17 Sovita NFC-lukija paikoilleen 
loukkuyksikön yläosaan.

18 Kiinnitä se tukevasti 
kiertämällä sitä 
myötäpäivään.

19 Aseta CO2-patruuna 
paikoilleen patruunan 
pidikkeeseen.

20 Kiinnitä se tiiviisti kiertämällä 
sitä vastapäivään ja lävistä 
tiiviste.

 6 Loukku on nyt viritetty
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21 Kiinnitä koottu loukkuyksikkö 
takaisin paikoilleen Safebox-
turvakoteloon.

22 Sulje Safebox-turvakotelon 
luukku.

5.2.3. Safebox Public -turvakotelolla varustetun STA PCO -loukun 
asentaminen

23 Avaa kotelon lukitus 
pakkaukseen sisältyvällä 
avaimella.

24 Poista kotelo kiinnikkeestä 
nostamalla.

25 Irrota asennuskiinnike 
loukkuyksiköstä:

a) Paina kahta loukkuyksikön 
sivuissa olevaa 
vapautuspainiketta 
samanaikaisesti ja pidä ne 
painettuina.

b) Irrota loukkuyksikkö 
asennuskiinnikkeestä 
liu'uttamalla.
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26 Aseta kiinnike siten, että sen 
alareuna on lattiaa vasten. 
Kiinnitä se seinään.

27 Poista NFC-lukija 
loukkuyksiköstä kiertämällä 
sitä vastapäivään.

28 Aseta syötti Lure Basket 
-syöttikoriin.

 4 Käytä kohdassa 7.3. kuvattuja syöttejä

29 Poista NFC-lukijan 
muoviliuska vetämällä.
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30 Sovita NFC-lukija paikoilleen 
loukkuyksikön yläosaan.

31 Kiinnitä se tukevasti 
kiertämällä sitä 
myötäpäivään.

32 Aseta CO2-patruuna 
paikoilleen patruunan 
pidikkeeseen.

33 Kiinnitä se tiiviisti kiertämällä 
sitä vastapäivään ja lävistä 
tiiviste.

 6 Loukku on nyt viritetty

34 Asenna koottu loukkuyksikkö 
takaisin paikoilleen 
asennuskiinnikkeeseen 
kallistamalla sitä jonkin 
verran ylöspäin ja painamalla 
sitä, kunnes se napsahtaa 
paikoilleen.

35 Asenna Safebox-turvakotelo 
kiinnikkeeseen liu'uttamalla 
sitä, kunnes se napsahtaa 
paikoilleen.
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6. Vianmääritys

Ongelma Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Eläin tai esine on 
juuttunut tuotteeseen.

1 Poista CO2-patruuna.
2 Poista NFC-lukija ja Lure Basket -syöttikori.
3 Laukaise loukku yläpuolelta käyttämällä tähän 

tarkoitukseen soveltuvaa työkalua. Toista tätä vaihetta, 
kunnes loukku ei enää reagoi (noin 2 kertaa).

4 Irrota loukku kiinnikkeestä ja poista siihen juuttunut 
esine.

5 Kun kaikki esineet on poistettu, asenna ja viritä tuote 
kohdassa 5.2. kuvatulla tavalla.

Tuote ei reagoi 
liipaisimen toimintaan.

CO2-patruuna on tyhjä. Vaihda se välittömästi.

Sovellus ei reagoi 
NFC-lukijaan.

• Poista muoviliuska kohdassa 5. kuvatulla tavalla.
• Nappiparisto on tyhjä. Vaihda se kohdassa 7.3. 

kuvatulla tavalla.
• Varmista, että paristo on kiinnitetty paikoilleen 

oikeinpäin (paristossa ja tuotteessa olevat 
napaisuusmerkinnät (+ ja -) vastaavat toisiaan).

7. Ylläpito
 4 Suosittelemme, että käytät käsineitä, jotta tuotteeseen ei jää hajujälkiä.
 4 Suosittelemme, että käytät kasvosuojusta tuotetta puhdistaessasi. Tuotteesta 
vapautuu puhdistuksen aikana siihen kertyneitä mikrobeja ja pölyä.

 4 16 g:n patruunan sisältämä CO2-kaasu riittää noin 25 laukaisuun. Tarkista jäljellä 
olevien laukaisukertojen määrä älypuhelinsovelluksesta.

 4 Tarkista syötti 2–3 viikon välein ja varmista, ettei se ole homehtunut tai pilaantunut. 
Vaihda syötti tarvittaessa.

7.1. Ylläpitoaikataulu

• Tarkista syötti 2–3 viikon välein ja varmista, ettei se ole homehtunut tai pilaantunut. 
Vaihda syötti tarvittaessa.

• Puhdista tuote tarvittaessa.
• Tarkista 6 kuukauden välein, että tuote on edelleen kiinnitettynä tukevasti 

paikoilleen.

7.2. Ylläpitotoimenpiteet

 6 Älä käytä öljypohjaisia voiteluaineita.
 6 Älä käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia puhdistusaineita, 

kuten ammoniakkia, happoja tai asetonia.
 6 Älä upota tuotetta veteen.

1. Poista CO2-patruuna loukkuyksiköstä.
2. Poista Lure Basket -syöttikori loukkuyksiköstä.
3. Laukaise loukkuyksikkö työkalua tai avainta käyttämällä. Toista tätä vaihetta, kunnes 

mäntä ei enää reagoi.
4. Puhdista irrotettavat osat nihkeällä liinalla ja miedolla saippualla.
5. Kuivaa irrotettavat osat huolellisesti ennen niiden kiinnittämistä takaisin paikoilleen.

7.3. Vaihtotoimenpiteet

7.3.1. NFC-lukijan pariston vaihtaminen
Vaihda NFC-lukijaan uusi nappiparisto (CR2477), kun sen paristo on tyhjä.
1. Poista NFC-lukija loukkuyksiköstä.
2. Irrota NFC-lukijan pohjassa olevat kaksi ruuvia. Aseta kaksi ruuvia sivuun.
3. Poista NFC-lukijan yläkansi NFC-lukijan rungosta varovasti vetämällä.
4. Vaihda nappiparisto.

 4 Kiinnitä huomiota paristossa ja tuotteessa oleviin plus- ja miinusmerkintöihin (+ ja -) 
ja varmista, että paristo tulee paikoilleen oikeinpäin.

 4 Älä käytä mitään paristoa tai akkua, jota ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi tuotteen 
kanssa.

 4 Hävitä paristo tai akku asianmukaisesti.
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5. Kohdista NFC-lukijan yläkannessa oleva viiva NFC-lukijan rungossa olevaan viivaan.
6. Paina NFC-lukijan kansi varovasti paikoilleen NFC-lukijan runkoon.
7. Kokoa NFC-lukija käyttämällä kahta ruuvia.
8. Kiinnitä NFC-lukija loukkuyksikköön.

7.3.2. Syötin vaihtaminen
Jyrsijöiden houkutteleminen tuotteen luokse edellyttää, että käytettävä syötti on niille 
tuttu ja että sen tuoksu on riittävän voimakas.
Käytä ainoastaan kiinteitä syöttejä. Löydät monipuolisen valikoiman myrkyttömiä 
syöttejä verkkosivuiltamme osoitteesta https://www.camro.dk/.

7.3.3. CO2-patruunan vaihtaminen

1 Löysää patruunaa kiertämällä sitä 
neljänneskierros myötäpäivään, jotta 
paine pääsee purkautumaan.

2 Kierrä patruunaa myötäpäivään.
3 Poista patruuna loukkuyksiköstä vetämällä.

Kierrä CO2-patruuna paikoilleen loukkuun 
nopeasti ja tiiviisti.

 4 Varmista, että yllä kuvatut vaiheet 
suoritetaan mahdollisimman nopeasti, 
jotta CO2-kaasua ei pääse vuotamaan.

 4 Vältä vuotavan CO2-kaasun aiheuttamat jäätymisvammat ja ihmisen hajujälkien 
tarttuminen tuotteeseen käyttämällä käsineitä käsitellessäsi CO2-patruunoita.

 4 Käytä ainoastaan alkuperäisiä 16 tai 25 g:n CAMRO-patruunoita; muiden 
patruunoiden käyttö mitätöi tuotteen takuun.

8. Huolto

8.1. Varaosat

Katso varaosia ja kulutustarvikkeita ja niiden tilaamista koskevat tiedot 
verkkosivuiltamme osoitteesta https://camro.dk.
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8.2. Poistaminen käytöstä

1. Löysää patruunaa kiertämällä sitä neljänneskierros myötäpäivään, jotta paine 
pääsee purkautumaan.

2. Kierrä patruunaa myötäpäivään.
3. Poista patruuna loukkuyksiköstä vetämällä.
4. Poista NFC-lukija loukkuyksiköstä.
5. Irrota Lure Basket -syöttikori loukkuyksiköstä kiertämällä.
6. Laukaise loukkuyksikkö yläpuolelta työkalua tai avainta käyttämällä. Toista tätä 

vaihetta, kunnes mäntä ei enää reagoi.
7. Irrota loukkuyksikkö asennuskiinnikkeestä liu'uttamalla sitä ylöspäin.
8. Poista Safety Shield -turvasuojus loukkuyksiköstä.
9. Irrota asennuskiinnike seinästä irrottamalla ruuvit.
10. Aseta ruuvit takaisin paikoilleen asennuskiinnikkeeseen.
11. Kiinnitä seinäasennuskiinnike loukkuyksikköön liu'uttamalla.

9. Hävittäminen
Tuote tulee hävittää sen käyttömaassa kyseisellä hetkellä voimassa olevien määräysten 
mukaisesti. Kaikissa suuremmissa muoviosissa on kierrätysmerkit, jotka mahdollistavat 
niiden oikean lajittelun.

10. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
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Kasutusjuhend
Safe Trap Automatic

Eessõna

Originaaljuhendid

Kasutusjuhend on tõlgitud mitmesse keelde. Originaaljuhend on kirjutatud inglise 
keeles (Suurbritannia). Kõik muud keeleversioonid on originaalkasutusjuhendi tõlked.

Autoriõigus

Kasutusjuhendi sisu on kaitstud autoriõiguse ja teiste intellektuaalse omandi 
seadustega. Juhendi sisu võib kopeerida, muuta, reprodutseerida ja tõlkida ainult 
tootja sõnaselge kirjaliku loaga. Juhendi võib kolmandale isikule avaldada, edastada, 
kuvada või kättesaadavaks teha ainult tootja sõnaselge kirjaliku loaga.

Vastutusest loobumine

CAMROT ei saa pidada vastutavaks isikukahju, toote kahjustuste või varalise kahju 
eest, mida põhjustab ebaõige kasutamine, ettenähtav väärkasutus või juhendis 
esitatud juhiste mittejärgimine. See kehtib ka toote loata muutmise ja heakskiitmata 
varuosade, tööriistade või tarvikute kasutamise kohta. CAMRO jätab endale õiguse 
kasutusjuhendit ilma sellest teavitamata muuta.

Registreeritud kaubamärgid

CAMRO® on Camro AS-i registreeritud kaubamärk (patent on pooleli). Mis tahes 
volitamata kasutamine on ebaseaduslik. Kõik muud kasutusjuhendis kasutatud 
tootenimed on nende omanike omandid ja need on kinnitatud.

Teave dokumendi kohta

Juhend sisaldab ohutushoiatusi, mis võivad nende eiramise korral vigastusi tekitada. 
Iga ohutushoiatus on tähistatud tunnussõnaga. Tunnussõna vastab kirjeldatud 
ohuolukorra riskitasemele, vt tabel 1.

Sümbolid ja märgistused

Ohutushoiatused
Juhend sisaldab ohutushoiatusi, mis võivad nende eiramise korral vigastusi tekitada. 
Iga ohutushoiatus on tähistatud tunnussõnaga. Tunnussõna vastab kirjeldatud 
ohuolukorra riskitasemele, vt tabel 1.

Tabel 1 : Ohutushoiatuste tunnussõnad

Tunnussõna Ohutase Eiramise tagajärg

 6 HOIATUS Kõrge Võib lõppeda surma või 
raskete vigastustega

Puudub Paneb rõhku juhistele, kuid ei 
ole ohutusega seotud.

Ohutushoiatused lõigu alguses, kehtivad terve lõigu kohta.
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Sisukord

1. Ohutus

1.1. Sissejuhatus

Lugege kasutusjuhendis toodud juhised enne toote kasutamist läbi. Kui te ei järgi 
kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiseid, siis võite seada ohtu inimesed, ümbruse ja toote. 
Hoidke kasutusjuhendit toote juures kättesaadavas kohas.
Kasutusjuhendi veebiversioon on kättesaadav, kui skaneerite safety shield küljel oleva 
QR.koodi.
Järgige alati otse tootele kinnitatud teavet (nt märgistused ja nimesilt) ja hoidke teave 
loetavas seisukorras.
Järgige alati asjakohaseid seadusi ja määrusi, mida ei ole kasutusjuhendis mainitud.

1.2. Kasutusotstarve

CAMRO STA on mõeldud mürgivabaks kahjuritõrjeks. Kahjurid surmatakse kolviga, 
mis on varustatud 16 g / 25 g CO2 padruniga. Surnud närilised koristab ära loodus või 
need koristatakse käsitsi. Muid kasutusalasid peetakse sobimatuks ja nendega kaasneb 
suur õnnetusoht. Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks nii siseruumides kui ka õues.

1.3. Põhjendatult ettenähtav valesti kasutamine

Ettenähtavaks valesti kasutamiseks loetakse alljärgnevat:
• kasutamine keskkonnas, mis erineb etteantud keskkonnatingimustest või ületab 

neid;
• juhendis toodud juhiste mittejärgimine;
• ohutusriske põhjustavate toote rikete, talitlushäirete või defektide kõrvaldamata 

jätmine;
• juhendis kirjeldatud kontrolli - ja hooldustoimingute tegemata jätmine;
• masina osade või ohutusseadiste loata eemaldamine või muutmine;
• tootja heaks kiitmata varuosade või tarvikute kasutamine.

Toote kasutajad peavad vastama alljärgnevatele tingimustele:
• olema vähemalt 18-aastane;
• olema tuttavad ohutusjuhiste ja toote kasutusjuhendi osadega ning järgima neid;
• olema tuttavad rakendatavate kohalike, riiklike ja rahvusvaheliste seaduste ja 

määrustega ning järgima neid.

1.5. Ohutusseadised

Tootel on alljärgnevad ohutut kasutamist tagavad ohutusseadised:

1. Ohutus 82
1.1. Sissejuhatus 82
1.2. Kasutusotstarve 82
1.3. Põhjendatult ettenähtav valesti 

kasutamine 82

1.5. Ohutusseadised 82
1.6. Isikukaitsevahendid (IKV) 83
1.7. Ohutusabinõud 83
1.8. Sildid 84

2. Toote kirjeldus 84
2.1. Konstruktsioon ja funktsioon 84
2.2. Toote ülevaade 84

3. Tehnilised andmed 85
3.1. Nimesilt 85

4. Transport ja hoiustamine 85
4.1. Ettevalmistus 85
4.2. Hoiustamine 86

5. Paigaldamine 86
5.1. Kontrollige sisu 86
5.2. Paigaldamine 86

6. Veaotsing 94

7. Hooldamine 94

8. Parandamine 95

9. Kõrvaldamine 96

10. Vastavusdeklaratsioon 96
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STA H&G STA PCO või

Safety shield Safebox Safebox Public

1.6. Isikukaitsevahendid (IKV)

• Kaitsekindad

1.7. Ohutusabinõud

 6 Enne toote paigaldamist või kasutamist tuleb dokumendis toodud juhised 
täielikult läbi lugeda ja nendest aru saada. Hoidke dokument edaspidiseks 
kasutamiseks alles.

 6 Kasutage toodet ainult nii, nagu on dokumendis kirjeldatud.
 6 Ärge kasutage toodet, kui selle mõni osa on kahjustatud või defektne. 

Vahetage kahjustatud või defektne toode kohe välja.

• Toodet võivad paigaldada ja hooldada vaid üle 18-aastased isikud.
• Toode ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks alla 18-aastastele isikutele või piiratud 

füüsilise, sensoorse või vaimse võimekusega isikutele või isikutele, kellel puuduvad 
kogemused ja teadmised, välja arvatud juhul, kui nende ohutuse eest vastutav isik 
juhendab või informeerib neid seadme ohutust kasutamisest.

• Ärge kunagi paigaldage ega parandage toodet, kui olete haige, väsinud või 
alkoholi või narkootikumide mõju all.

 6 Elektrilöögioht
• Tootja mittesoovitatavate tarvikute kasutamine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi või 

vigastuse.
 6 Vigastuste oht

• Lõksu käsitsi aktiveerimisel kandke alati kindaid või kasutage tööriista, et vältida 
kolvi tõttu vigastuste saamist.

• Kasutage alati tööriista, kui panete lõksu üles pealtpoolt.
• Kasutage CO2-padruni käitlemisel alati kindaid.
• Kasutage tootel alati CAMRO CO2 sisaldavat originaalpadrunit.
• Ärge kasutage toodet ilma safety shield’ita.
• Kasutage toodet ainult siis, kui see on kaasasolevate kruvide ja pistikutega seina 

külge kinnitatud.
 6 Toote kahjustamise oht.

• Ärge laske tootel maha kukkuda ja vältige millegagi kokku põrkamist.
• Ärge leotage toodet vees.
• Ärge vabastage andurit tahtlikult mitte ühelgi muul juhul peale dokumendis 

kirjeldatud juhtude.
• Ärge kasutage naftapõhiseid määrdeaineid.
• Ärge kasutage toote puhastamiseks agressiivseid keemilisi puhastusvahendeid, 

nagu näiteks ammoniaak, hape või atsetoon.
 6 Aku lekkeoht

• Ärge demonteerige, avage ega peenestage akuelemente ega akusid.
• Kaitske akuelemente või akusid kuumuse ja tule eest. Vältige hoiustamist otsese 

päikesevalguse käes.
• Vältige akuelemendi või aku lühisesse sattumist. Ärge hoidke akuelemente ega 

akusid hooletult karbis või sahtlis, kus need võivad üksteist lühisesse ajada või kus 
teised metallesemed võivad neid lühisesse ajada.

• Vältige akuelementide või akude mehaanilist põrutamist.
• Akuelemendi lekke korral vältige vedeliku kokkupuudet naha ja silmadega. 

Kokkupuute korral peske vedelikuga kokku puutunud pinda rohke veega ja 
pöörduge arsti poole.

• Ärge segage tootes kokku erineva tootmisviisi, mahutavuse, suuruse või tüübiga 
elemente.

• Ärge eemaldage elementi ega akut originaalpakendist enne, kui see on 
kasutamiseks vajalik.

• Ärge kasutage elementi ega akut, mis ei ole mõeldud selle tootega kasutamiseks.
• Kasutage ainult dokumendis soovitatavat (soovitatavaid) akutüüpi (akutüüpe).
• Hoidke elemendid ja akud puhtad ja kuivad.
• Pühkige elementi või akuklemme puhta kuiva lapiga, kui need lähevad mustaks.
• Laste akukasutamist tuleb jälgida.
• Hoidke originaaljuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.
• Jälgige elemendil ja tootel olevaid pluss- (+) ja miinusmärke (-) ning kasutage neid 

õigesti.
• Kõrvaldage element või aku reeglite kohaselt.
• Akuelemendi või aku allaneelamise korral pöörduge kohe arsti poole.
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1.8. Sildid

Järgida tuleb tootel olevaid hoiatussilte ja infomärke. Hoiatussildid ja infomärgid 
peavad olema loetavad ning need tuleb vajaduse korral välja vahetada. Selleks võtke 
ühendust tootjaga.

Taaskasutuskood 40. Toode on ringlusse võetav.

Hoiatus: surugaasid sisaldab rõhu all olevaid mittetoksilisi ja -süttivaid 
gaase.

Hoiatus: sisaldab külmutusgaasi. Võib põhjustada krüogeenseid põletusi ja 
vigastusi.

Lugege kasutusjuhendis toodud juhised enne toote kasutamist läbi. Kui te 
ei järgi kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiseid, siis võite seada ohtu inimesed, 
ümbruse ja toote. Hoidke kasutusjuhendit toote juures kättesaadavas 
kohas.

Volitamata isikutel puudub ligipääs tootele.

Hoiatus: hoidke käed liikuvatest osadest eemal. Vältige kokkupuudet 
mistahes toote automaatselt liikuvate osadega. Põhjustab raskeid vigastusi.

2. Toote kirjeldus

2.1. Konstruktsioon ja funktsioon

Toode on mõeldud mürgivabaks kahjuritõrjeks. Närilistele meeldib valitud sööda lõhn. 
Kui näriline siseneb sööta otsides lõksu, siis aktiveerib see päästikuvarda, mis tulistab 
kolvi välja ja surmab närilise.
Kolvil on olenevalt mudelist 16 g/25 g CO2 sisaldav padrun.

2.2. Toote ülevaade

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 Päästikuvarras
2 Vedruga kolb
3 CO2 sisselase
4 CO2-padrun
5 NFC-lugeja
6 lure basket
7 Kinnitusklamber
8 Nimesilt
9 Safety shield
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3. Tehnilised andmed

Disain

Tüüp/mudel STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Tootmisaasta 2020

Mõõdud

Safeboxi mõõdud
25,5 cm

Kaal 550 g 3100 g 3350 g

Jõud 5 G

Kiirus

CO2-padrun 16 g / 21 ml 16 g / 21 ml või 25 g / 33,5 ml

Töötemperatuur

Disain 5 aastat

Keskkonna-/ ümbritsevad tingimused

Välistemperatuur (min, max)

Suhteline õhuniiskus

Kommunikatsioon/ühendus

Digitaalne sisend/väljund CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Liidesed CAMRO SafeTrapAutomatic

Vastavus

Kooskõlas 2006/42/EF DS/EN ISO 12100: 2011 Disaini üldpõhimõtted 
– riskihindamine ja riski vähendamine DS/ISO 14121-2:2012 
Masinate ohutus – Riskihindamine – Osa 2: Praktilised juhised ja 
meetodite näited

3.1. Nimesilt

Toode on märgistatud kohaldatavate õigusaktide nõuete kohaselt. Nimesilt asub toote 
külgedel.

1

2

3

4

1 QR-kood
2 Kontaktandmed
3 Toote teave
4 Tootmisaasta

4. Transport ja hoiustamine

4.1. Ettevalmistus

6 Kandke toote lahtimonteerimisel alati kindaid.
1. Eemaldage CO2-padrun lõksuosa küljest.
2. Eemaldage NFC-lugeja lõksuosa küljest.
3. Eemaldage lure basket lõksuosa küljest.
4. Aktiveerige lõks tööriista või võtmega kuni varras ei reageeri enam.
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4.2. Hoiustamine

• Puhastage toodet peatükis 7.2. toodud juhiste kohaselt.
• Hoidke puhtas ja kuivas kohas.

5. Paigaldamine

5.1. Kontrollige sisu

Kontrollige allpool oleva ülevaate järgi, kas kõik osad on olemas. Veenduge, et 
tooteosadel ei oleks näha ühtegi kahjustust. Kui osad on puudu või kahjustatud, siis 
võtke ühendust CAMROGA (http://www.camro.dk).

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

5.2. Paigaldamine

 4 Kasutage kindaid, et vältida inimlõhna sattumist tootele.

STA H&G STA Safebox STA Safebox Public

Vt peatükk 5.2.1. STA H&G 
paigaldamine

Vt peatükk 5.2.2. STA PCO 
– Safeboxi paigaldamine

Vt peatükk 5.2.3. STA 
PCO – Safebox Publicu 
paigaldamine

5.2.1. STA H&G paigaldamine

1 Monteerige safety shield.
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2 Eemaldage lõksuosalt 
kinnitusklamber:

a) Vajutage ja hoidke samal 
ajal all lõksuosa küljel olevat 
kahte lahtimonteerimise 
nuppu.

b) Libistage klamber lõksuosa 
küljest lahti.

3 Eemaldage kinnituskruvid, 
tüüblid ja CO2-padrunid 
kinnitusklambri küljest ning 
pange kõrvale.

Betoonseinale kinnitamine:
a) puurige kaks 6 mm auku 

safety shield’is olevate 
aukude järgi;

b) pange tüüblid puuritud 
aukudesse;

c) kruvige kinnitusklamber 
koos safety shield’iga seinas 
olevate pistikute külge.

Puitseinale kinnitamine:
a) Kruvige safety shield koos 

turvakattega seina külge.

4 Lükake lõksu safety shield’i 
peale, tõstes seda samal ajal 
väikse nurga all natuke üles, 
kuni see läheb klõpsuga 
oma kohale.
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5 Pange sööt lure basket’isse.

4 Kasutage sööta nii, nagu on peatükis 7.3. kirjeldatud.

6 Tõmmake plastist lapats 
NFC-lugejast välja.

7 Pange NFC-lugeja lõksu 
peale.

8 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks päripäeva.

9 Pange CO2-padrun 
padrunihoidikusse.

10 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks vastupäeva ja 
torgake tihend läbi.

6 Lõks on nüüd aktiveeritud.
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5.2.2. STA PCO – Safeboxi paigaldamine

11 Avage kaasasoleva võtmega 
Safeboxi uks.

12 Lõigake kaabliside katki ja 
eemaldage lõks Safeboxist.

13 Pange Safebox põrandale. 
Kinnitage see seina või 
põranda külge.

14 Eemaldage NFC-lugeja 
lõksu küljest, keerates seda 
vastupäeva.



90

15 Pange sööt lure basket’isse.

 4 Kasutage sööta nii, nagu on peatükis 7.3. kirjeldatud.

16 Tõmmake plastist lapats 
NFC-lugejast välja.

17 Pange NFC-lugeja lõksu 
peale.

18 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks päripäeva.

19 Pange CO2-padrun 
padrunihoidikusse.

20 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks vastupäeva ja 
torgake tihend läbi.

 6 Lõks on nüüd aktiveeritud.
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21 Kinnitage täielikult 
paigaldatud lõks tagasi 
Safeboxi.

22 Sulgege Safeboxi uks.

5.2.3. STA PCO – Safebox Publicu paigaldamine

23 Keerake kate kaasasoleva 
võtmega lukust lahti.

24 Tõstke klambrikate üles.

25 Eemaldage lõksuosalt 
kinnitusklamber:

a) Vajutage ja hoidke samal 
ajal all lõksuosa küljel olevat 
kahte lahtimonteerimise 
nuppu.

b) Libistage lõks 
kinnitusklambrist välja.
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26 Asetage klamber alumise 
servaga vastu põrandat. 
Kinnitage seinale.

27 Eemaldage NFC-lugeja 
lõksu küljest, keerates seda 
vastupäeva.

28 Pange sööt lure basket’isse.

 4 Kasutage sööta nii, nagu on peatükis 7.3. kirjeldatud.

29 Tõmmake plastist lapats 
NFC-lugejast välja.
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30 Pange NFC-lugeja lõksu 
peale.

31 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks päripäeva.

32 Pange CO2-padrun 
padrunihoidikusse.

33 Pöörake seda tugevasti 
kinnitamiseks vastupäeva ja 
torgake tihend läbi.

 6 Lõks on nüüd aktiveeritud.

34 Lükake täielikult paigaldatud 
lõks tagasi kinnitusklambri 
peale, tõstes seda samal ajal 
väikse nurga all natuke üles, 
kuni see läheb klõpsuga 
oma kohale.

35 Libistage Safeboxi kate üle 
klambri, kuni see klõpsatab 
oma kohale.
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6. Veaotsing

Probleem Võimalik lahendus

Loom või ese jäi tootesse 
kinni.

1 Eemaldage CO2-padrun.
2 Eemaldage NFC-lugeja ja lure basket.
3 Aktiveerige lõks ülevalt poolt sobiva tööriistaga, kuni 

lõks enam ei reageeri (umbes 2 korda).
4 Eemaldage lõks kinnituse küljest ja eemaldage lõksu 

kinni jäänud ese.
5 Kui kõik esemed on eemaldatud, siis kinnitage ja 

aktiveerige toode nii, nagu on kirjeldatud punktis 5.2.

Toode ei reageeri 
aktiveeritud olekus.

CO2-padrun on tühi. Vahetage see kohe ära.

Rakendus ei reageeri 
NFC-lugejale.

• Eemaldage plastist lapats nii, nagu peatükis 5.on 
kirjeldatud.

• Nööppatarei on tühi. Vahetage see nii, nagu on 
peatükis 7.3.kirjeldatud.

• Veenduge, et (+) ja (-) ühtiksid polaarsuse 
märgistusega.

7. Hooldamine
 4 Soovitatav on kasutada kindaid, et mitte jätta lõhna külge.
 4 Toote puhastamise ajal on soovitatav kanda maski. Kogunenud pisikud ja tolm 
paisatakse õhku.

 4 16 g padrun sisaldab CO2 umbes 25 annuse jaoks. Vaadake oma nutitelefoni 
rakendusest järele, mitu annust teil veel järel on.

 4 Kontrollige iga 2–3 nädala tagant ja vaadake, et sööt ei hallitaks ega oleks 
kopitanud. Vajaduse korral vahetage sööt välja.

• Kontrollige iga 2–3 nädala tagant ja vaadake, et sööt ei hallitaks ega oleks 
kopitanud. Vajaduse korral vahetage sööt välja.

• Puhastage toodet vajaduse korral.
• Kontrollige iga kuue kuu tagant, kas toode on turvaliselt kinnitatud.

7.2. Hooldus

 6 Ärge kasutage naftapõhiseid määrdeaineid.
 6 Ärge kasutage toote puhastamiseks agressiivseid keemilisi puhastusvahendeid, 

nagu näiteks ammoniaak, hape või atsetoon.
 6 Ärge leotage toodet vees.

1. Eemaldage CO2-padrun lõksuosa küljest.
2. Eemaldage lure basket lõksuosa küljest.
3. Aktiveerige lõks tööriista või võtmega kuni varras ei reageeri enam.
4. Puhastage lahtised osad niiske lapi ja pehme seebiga.
5. Kuivatage lahtised osad enne kokkupanemist täielikult.

7.3. Asendamine

7.3.1. NFC-lugeja aku vahetamine
Kui NFC-lugeja patarei on tühi, siis asendage see uue nööppatareiga (CR2477).
1. Eemaldage NFC-lugeja lõksuosa küljest.
2. Keerake NFC-lugeja all olevad kaks kruvi lahti. Pange kaks kruvi kõrvale.
3. Tõmmake ettevaatlikult NFC pealmine kate aluse küljest ära.
4. Vahetage nööppatarei ära.

 4 Jälgige elemendil ja tootel olevaid pluss- (+) ja miinusmärke (-) ning kasutage neid 
õigesti.

 4 Ärge kasutage elementi ega akut, mis ei ole mõeldud selle tootega kasutamiseks.
 4 Kõrvaldage element või aku reeglite kohaselt.

5. Joondage NFC-lugeja pealmise katte joon NFC aluse joonega.
6. Suruge ettevaatlikult NFC pealmine kate NFC aluse külge.
7. Kasutage kahte kruvi NFC-lugeja uuesti monteerimiseks.
8. Kinnitage NFC-lugeja lõksu külge.
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7.3.2. Sööda vahetamine
Selleks et meelitada närilised toote juurde, on vaja kasutada sööta, millega nad on 
tuttavad ja millel on tugev lõhn.
Kasutage ainult tahket sööta. Laia valiku mittemürgiseid söötasid leiate veebilehelt 
https://www.camro.dk/.

7.3.3. CO2-padruni vahetamine

1 Rõhu väljalaskmiseks pöörake padrunit 
veerand pööret päripäeva.

2 Pöörake padrunit päripäeva.
3 Tõmmake padrun lõksu seest välja.

Kruvige CO2-padrun kiiresti ja tugevalt lõksu 
sisse.

 4 Läbige ülaltoodud sammud kiiresti, et 
hoida ära CO2 leke.

 4 Kandke CO2-padrunite käitlemise ajal kindaid, et vältida CO2 lekkest põhjustatud 
põletusi ja inimlõhna sattumist tootele.

 4 Kasutage tootes ainult CAMRO 16 / 25 g originaalpadruneid, kuna muidu on 
garantii kehtetu.

8. Parandamine

8.1. Varuosad

Varuosade või väljavahetatavate osade nägemiseks minge meie veebilehele https://
camro.dk

8.2. Kasutamise lõpetamine

1. Rõhu väljalaskmiseks pöörake padrunit veerand pööret päripäeva.
2. Pöörake padrunit päripäeva.
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3. Tõmmake padrun lõksu seest välja.
4. Eemaldage NFC-lugeja lõksuosa küljest.
5. Keerake lure basket lõksu küljest lahti.
6. Laske lõks ülevaltpoolt tööriista või võtme abil lahti, kuni varras ei reageeri enam.
7. Libistage lõksu ülespoole, et eemaldada see kinnitusklambri küljest.
8. Eemaldage safety shield lõksu küljest.

10. Pange kruvid tagasi seinakinnitusklambri külge.
11. Uuesti kokkupanemiseks libistage seinakinnitusklamber lõksu peale.

9. Kõrvaldamine
Toode tuleb kõrvaldada kõnealuses riigis kehtivate eeskirjade kohaselt. Kõik suuremad 
plastist osad on õige sorteerimise eesmärgil tähistatud taaskasutuse märgistega.

10. Vastavusdeklaratsioon
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Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
Safe Trap Automatic

Priekšvārds

®

 6
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Saturs

1. Drošība
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6

6

6

6

6

6

6



2. Izstrādājuma apraksts

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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3. Tehniskie dati

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4

4. Transportēšana un glabāšana

6



5. Uzstādīšana

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

4

1
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2

3

4



5

4

6

7

8

9

10

6
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11

12

13

14



15

4

16

17

18

19

20

6
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21

22

23

24

25



26

27

28

4

29
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30

31

32

33

6

34

35



6. Problēmu novēršana

1
2
3

4

5

7. Apkope
4

4

4

4

6

6

6

4

4

4
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LV
2

1

2

3

4

4

4

8. Tehniskā apkope
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9. Likvidēšana

10. Atbilstības deklarācija
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Naudotojo vadovas
Safe Trap Automatic

Pratarmė

Originalios instrukcijos

®

Rizikos lygis Rezultatas, kai nepaisoma

 6
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Turinys

1. Sauga

1.2. Paskirtis

2

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

1. Sauga 114

2. Gaminio aprašymas 116
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1.5. Saugos komponentai

STA H&G STA PCO arba

• 

 6

 6
 6

• 
• 

• 

 6
• 

 6
• 

• 
• 2

• 2

• 
• 

 6
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 6
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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2. Gaminio aprašymas

2.1. Paskirtis ir funkcija

2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
2
3 2

4 2

5
6
7
8
9
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3. Techniniai duomenys

Konstrukcija

5 G

Greitis

2

Ryšys / jungtis

Atitiktis

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4

4. Gabenimas ir laikymas

4.1. Paruošimas

6

2



4.2. Laikymas

• 
• 

5. Įrengimas

STA SafeBox

STA SafeBox Public

STA

 4

STA H&G „STA Safebox“ „STA Safebox Public“

1
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2

3

2

sienos:

4
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5

4

6

7

8

9 2 

10

6
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11

12
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15

 4

16

17

18

19 2 

20

 6
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21
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23

24
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26

27

28

 4

29
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30

31

32 2 

33

 6

34

35
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6. Problemų sprendimas

Problema

1 2

2
3

4

5

2 

• 
• 

• 

7. Priežiūra
 4

 4

 4 2

 4

• 

• 
• 

 6
 6

 6

2

 4

 4

 4
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2
3

2

 4 2

 4 2 2 

 4

8. Aptarnavimas



9. Šalinimas

10. Atitikties deklaracija
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